
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 

 
Date: Friday, 11 July 2014 Time:  10.00 am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 

 
 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 4 April 2014 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 6 

4  REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO MAY 2014  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

7 - 16 

5  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO MAY 2014  
Report of the Treasurer 
 

17 - 24 

6  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

25 - 36 

7  CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 

37 - 60 

Public Document Pack



8  OCCUPATIONAL ROAD RISK  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

61 - 64 

9  ICT STRATEGY  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

65 - 102 

10  EASTWOOD FIRE STATION  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

103 - 106 

11  PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PROPOSED NEW STATION 18  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

107 - 116 

 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Constitutional Services Officer:  Carol M Jackson  
 0115 8764297 
 carol.jackson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 
 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood 
Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 4 April 2014 from 10.00 am to 11.16 am 
 
 Councillor Malcolm Wood   (Chair) 
 Councillor Chris Barnfather  
 Councillor John Clarke   
 Councillor Jon Collins  
 Councillor Gordon Wheeler  
  
 indicates present at meeting  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Neil Timms      Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 
Peter Hurford            Treasurer to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire 

and Rescue Authority 
Noel McMenamin Constitutional Services, Nottingham City Council 
  
 
27  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 None 
 
28  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
29  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
30  CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO 28 FEBRUARY 2014  

 
Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officer’s report on Capital Programme progress in the year 2013/14, and 
analysing the significant variances against the original programme. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Error! Unknown document property name. - Error! Unknown document property name. 

The capital budget monitoring statement is showing an underspend to date of 
£5,794,000 against the budget for the year of £8,339,000. Mr Timms reported that 
that Transport and Information and Communications Technology budgets were 
mostly on track, The main reason for the underspend lies with the Property portfolio, 
particularly in finalising the joint Central Fire Station and City Council Emergency 
Planning Hub. Mr Timms undertook to submit a revised capital programme to a future 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to note the content of the report; 
 
(2) to request the Chief Fire Officer to arrange a property tour for Committee 

members, to improve their understanding of the property portfolio; 
 
(3) to request the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources to submit a 

revised Sustainable Capital Programme to a future Committee meeting. 
 
31  REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING TO 28 FEBRUARY 2014  

 
Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officer’s report setting out the financial performance of the Service in the year 
2013/14 and analysing significant variations against the original budget. 
 
The revenue budget monitoring statement for February 2014 is showing an 
underspend to date of £222,000 against a budget for the year of £43,899,000. The 
projected out-turn variance for the year is an underspend of £884,000. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the contents of the report; 
 
(2) to request the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources to provide a 

brief training session on Service insurance issues at the rising of the 
Committee’s next meeting. 

 
32  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO 28 FEBRUARY 2014  

 
Peter Hurford, Treasurer to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and 
Rescue Authority, presented his report informing the Committee of performance to 
end February 2014 relating to the prudential indicators for capital accounting and 
treasury management. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.  
 

33  REPORT ON CURRENT PROJECT PROGRESS  
 

Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officer’s report on the progress of various projects across the Service. The 
Strategic Director was assisted by Ian Pritchard, Head of Procurement and Estates, 
Gavin Harris, ICT Manager and Graham Bosworth, Transport Manager. 

Page 4



Error! Unknown document property name. - Error! Unknown document property name. 

 
The Strategic Director highlighted the following points: 
 

 The construction of the new Retford Fire Station is proceeding well, but the 
sale of Central Fire Station and its replacement by a new building is 
progressing more slowly. Work on the SDC Fire House will cost more than 
originally programmed; 

 

 Projects to 
[...]
2% 

Premises-Related Expenditure 2,158  345  270  -75  2,117  -41  -2% 

Transport-Related Expenditure 1,935  606  578  -28  1,975  40  2% 

Supplies & Services 3,620  736  706  -30  3,641  21  1% 

Third Party Payments 125  17  19  2  125  0  0% 

Support Services 194  0  46  46  194  0  0% 

Sales Fees & Charges -122  -18  -13  6  -122  0  0% 

Other Income -1,333  -165  150  314  -1,218  115  -9% 

Capital Financing Costs 2,304  160  76  -84  2,304  0  0% 

Total Net Revenue Expenditure 42,892  7,126  7,214  88  42,468  -424  -1% 

 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
2.16 A capital programme for 2014/15 of £4,364k was approved by Members and 

to this has been added a budget of £1,091k for the remaining expenditure 
expected on the Tri-Service Control and Mobilising system for which a capital 
grant was received in 2012/13. This brings the total capital programme 
budget for the year to £5,455k. 

 
2.17 There was a significant amount of slippage in the 2013/14 capital programme 

and the budget for this will be carried forward and added to the 2014/15 
capital programme. The amount of slippage has not been finalised and 
approved by Members at the time of writing this report so it is described as 
“estimated slippage 2013/14” and amounts to around £5,758k. In total this 
then gives an estimated available capital budget of £11,213k for the year. 

 
2.18 At this early stage in the year, very little has been spent so far – some £359k. 

Detailed estimates of capital expenditure on estates projects expected during 

Page 11



this year have been provided by the Head of Estates and Procurement and 
this work is reflected in the estimated outturns. The same exercise will take 
place with the remaining capital budget holders and estimated outturns will 
be reported in due course, with the current working assumption being that 
projects will spend in line with the budget. 

 
2.19 Two capital grants have already been received: the grant for the Tri-Service 

Control and Mobilisin
[...]
nt that the Service could address 

immediately is the provision of general driving information covering all types 
of driving activity (operational, non-operational and private) to all employees, 
in order to refresh driving knowledge and ensure that any driving activity 
remains safe and legal. In order to communicate this type of information 

effectively, CMB gave the go-ahead for a driving ‘micro-site’ as part of the 
Service’s intranet. The Business Risk Manager will meet with the Head of 
Corporate Communications and Admin to discuss how this can be delivered, 
and various stakeholders concerning the content to be delivered. 

 
2.7 Overall, the insurer’s review has demonstrated that there is no one single 

significant deficiency in the Service’s current approach to work-related 
driving. Rather, there are a number of small changes that can cumulatively 
deliver a significant improvement in the risk profile of the Service and, 
ultimately, a reduction in insured and uninsured losses. The key changes are 
those covered in paragraphs 2.3, 2.4 and 2.6, which all seek to improve both 
the organisational culture, and individual attitudes towards driving activity. 

 
2.8 The Business Risk Manager is seeking to implement these measures within 

the next six to nine months in order that they, and their effect, can be 
reported in the next invitation to tender for motor insurance, which will be 
written around August 2015 and sent out to the market for an April 2016 
renewal. 

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
Some of the recommendations and work streams emanating from the insurers’ 
report will require modest expenditure. However, it is felt that this expenditure can 
be largely contained within existing budgets. The exception to this may arise if it is 

felt necessary to alter the format of the EFAD refresher training. An improvement in 
the risk profile and claims experience of the Authority has the potential to deliver 
consistent insurance premium savings and 
[...]
 by the operational 
and strategic goals of NFRS, the Strategic Business Requirements (SBRs) 
provided by Cronins and in line with the key imperatives and principles for ICT 
provision that will be followed.     

 
1.3 The document summarises both the current state of ICT within NFRS in the 

form of a gap analysis, highlights the current risks in ICT and provides a 
suggested approach to improve ICT provision. 

 
1.4 From the strategy will flow the detailed ICT Departmental Plan and associated 

business cases and budgets, which will drive the specific ICT projects and 
initiatives that will be pursued to support the Service in achieving its 
organisational strategy and goals, as detailed in the Service Plan 2010-2013. 

 
1.5 This strategy has already been reviewed and accepted by the Corporate 

Management Board. 
 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The overall aim of the ICT Strategy for NFRS is to achieve a balance of 

organisational efficiency and new innovations: 
 

To reduce organisational risk by creating a foundation of standardised, 
resilient and integrated systems with simplified processes; delivered by 
cost-effective ICT services and solutions that are focussed on the needs 
and objectives of NFRS. 

 
2.2 To deliver the ICT Strategy 30 high-priority ICT projects have been identified 

for delivery by 31 March 2015. These projects break down into 6 broad work 
areas as set out below: 
 

 Upgrading the ICT infrastructure; 

 Implementing unified communications; 

 Modernising applications; 

 Improving ICT governance; 

 Providing professional ICT management; 

 Improving the User Experience. 
 

Page 69



2.3 It is recognised that the successful delivery of ICT services across NFRS 
demands more than the implementation of technology.  The approach and 
attitude of ICT staff is key to ensuring a professional service and as a 
consequence the NFRS ICT Department will endeavour to embrace the 
principles of ‘IT as a Service’:   
 

“IT as a service (ITaaS) is an operational model where the IT 
organisation of an enterprise is run much like a business, acting and 
operating as an internal service provider.   
 
In this model, IT simplifies and encourages service consumption, 
provides improved financial transparency for IT services, and partners 
more closely with lines of business.   
 
This type of IT transformation is business focused rather than cost 
focused, leading directly to improved levels of business agility.” 

 
2.4 ICT staff within NFRS are striving to embrace the principles of IT as a Service 

(ITaaS) and have set themselves the task of delivering a service that is seen 
to be:  
 

 Making a positive contribution to running and transforming NFRS; 

 Customer focused and striving to deliver excellence to meet the needs of 
staff and the service; 

 Highly available and resilient so that the ICT infrastructure becomes 
invisible; 

 Embracing appropriate innovation; 

 Demonstrably value for money; 

 Helping to drive through transformational change to improve NFRS; 

 Outward looking, owning problems, proactive and communicating well;  

 Empowering staff to make best use of their ICT facilities. 
 

2.5 The successful delivery of the portfolio of ICT projects will therefore generate a 
number of benefits to NFRS, the chief amongst them being: 
 

 Improved communication between ICT and the organisation, aligned to 
strategic requirements. 

 Enhanced business collaboration, through the use of a unified 
Communications system. 

 Integrated enterprise applications, facilitating enhanced productivity and 
the removal of task duplication. 

 Strong ICT Governance that will encourage planning and resource 
management and enable a service-oriented project / change management 
culture. 

 Single database technology with reduced complexity and improved 
supportability. 

 Automated management information on the ICT infrastructure that is useful 
and meaningful. 

 Reduced cost to maintain and s
[...]
............................................................. 18 

Appendix A: NFRS Plan 2010-2013 ........................................................................................................................ 19 

Appendix B: Cronins Strategic Business Requirements .................................................................................... 21 

Appendix C: Cronins Information & Communications Technology (ICT) Strategy Report Conclusions ....... 25 

Appendix D: Unified Communications with Microsoft Lync ............................................................................... 27 

Glossary of Terms ................................................................................................................................................... 28 

Page 75



 

 
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service 
ICT Strategy  

 

 Page 4 Version 3.0 

 

Executive Summary 

The overall aim of this Information and Communications Technology (ICT) Strategy for Nottinghamshire 
Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) ICT Strategy is to achieve a balance of organisational efficiency and 
new innovations:   

To reduce organisational risk by creating a foundation of standardised, resilient and integrated 
systems with simplified processes; delivered by cost-effective ICT services and solutions that are 
focussed on the needs and objectives of Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service. 

To deliver this strategy 30 high-priority ICT projects have been identified for delivery by 31st March 2015: 

Upgrade the ICT Infrastructure 

1) Migrate to a new PSN-compliant Wide Area Network (WAN)i by December 2013 

2) Migrate all desktop and laptop PCs to Windows 7 / Office 2010 by 31st March 2014 

3) Complete the migration from Microsoft Exchange 2003 to Exchange 2010 by 31st March 2014 

4) Implement a SharePoint back-up server and test environment, to improve resilience 

5) Conduct a review of the existing Wi-Fiii provision across the NFRS estate 

6) Implement a new tw
[...]
/en-us/server-cloud/system-center/default.aspx
http://technet.microsoft.com/en-us/library/cc506049.aspx
http://www.danwood.co.uk/
http://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/licensing/licensing-options/enterprise.aspx
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/microsoft-onenote-for-ipad/id478105721?mt=8


 

 
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service 
ICT Strategy  

 

 Page 18 Version 3.0 

 

5. Benefit Realisation 

5.1 Operational Benefits  

The successful delivery of the portfolio of ICT strategy projects will therefore generate a number of 
benefits to NFRS, the chief amongst them being: 

1) Improved communication between ICT and the organisation, aligned to strategic requirements 

2) Enhanced business collaboration, through the use of an Unified Communications system 

3) Integrated enterprise applications, facilitating enhanced productivity, the removal of task 
duplication and enabling mandatory process adoption 

4) Strong ICT Governance employing ITaaS, ITIL, MOF, IEC/ISO 20000, IEC/ISO 27000 and 
PRINCE 2 as appropriate, that will encourage planning and resource management and enable a 
service-oriented project / change management culture 

5) Single Microsoft SQL database technology with reduced complexity and improved supportability 

6) Automated management information on the ICT infrastructure that is useful and meaningful 

7) Reduced cost to maintain and support the ICT infrastructure and users 

8) Maintainable and supportable ICT infrastructure, with established, low effort upgrade path 

5.2 The Aspirations of ICT Support 

The successful delivery of ICT services across NFRS demands more than merely the implementation of 
technology.  The approach and attitude of ICT staff is key to ensuring a professional service and as a 
consequence the NFRS ICT Department will endeavour to embrace the principles of ‘IT as a Service’:   

“IT as a service (ITaaS) is an operational model where the IT organisation of an enterprise is run 
much like business, acting and operating as an internal service provider.   

In this model, IT simplifies and encourages service consumption, provides improved financial 
transparency for IT services, and partners more closely with lines of business.   

This type of IT transformation is business focused rather than cost focused, leading directly to 
improved levels of business agility.” 

NFRS ICT staff are striving to embrace the principles of ITaaS and have set themselves the task of 
delivering a service that is known as:  

1) Making a positive contribution to running and transforming NFRS  

2) Customer focused and striving to deliver excellence to meet the needs of staff and the service  

3) Highly available and resilient so that the ICT infrastructure becomes invisible  

4) Embracing appropriate innovation  

5) Demonstrably value for money  

6) Helping to drive through transformational change to improve NFRS 

7) Outward looking, owning problems, proactive and communicating well  

8) Empowering staff to make best use of their ICT facilities  

9) An exemplar to other Fire & Rescue Services  

10) Delivered by trusted ICT professionals who win your confidence  

  

Page 90



 

 
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service 
ICT Strategy  

 

 Page 19 Version 3.0 

 

Appendix A: NFRS Plan 2010-2013 

Our Aims and Objectives 

Our vision 
 
‘A safer Nottinghamshire by putting safety at the heart of the community.’ 
 
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service has one very clear and simple aim – to make Nottinghamshire a safer 
place to live and work. This may sound straight-forward, but achieving this aim relies on a great many people and 
organisations working together with the same goal in mind. 
 
Fortunately, our colleagues in the councils, Police, health, education and other local services are also striving to 
achieve similar improvements, and we are working in close partnership with them to pool our efforts and, between 
us, make a greater difference than we could possibly achieve by working a
[...]
ice consumption, provides improved financial transparency for IT services, and partners more closely 

with lines of business.  This type of IT transformation is business focused rather than cost focused, leading 

directly to improved levels of business agility. 

 

 

Page 100

http://www.bsigroup.com/en-GB/iso-27001-information-security/?gclid=CNbqgpSBubgCFdHMtAod5z0AkQ


 

 
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service 
ICT Strategy  

 

 Page 29 Version 3.0 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                          
xii  Unified communications (UC) is the integration of real-time communication services such as instant 

messaging (chat), presence information, telephony (including IP telephony), video conferencing, data 

sharing (including web connected electronic whiteboards), call control and speech recognition with non-

real-time communication services such as unified messaging (integrated voicemail, e-mail, SMS and fax).  

UC is not necessarily a single product, but a set of products that provides a consistent unified user 

interface and user experience across multiple devices and media types. There have been attempts at 

creating a single product solution; however, the most popular solution is dependent on multiple products. 

xiii  Bring your own device (BYOD) means the policy of permitting employees to bring personally owned mobile 

devices (laptops, tablets, and smart phones) to their workplace, and use those devices to access privileged 

company information and applications. 

xiv  Technology that allows servers and storage devices to be shared and utilisation be increased. Applications 

can be easily migrated from one physical server to another 

xv  Cloud computing is a colloquial expression used to describe a variety of different types of computing 

concepts that involve a large number of computers that are connec
[...]
 have approached NFRS to see if there is any possibility of a 
joint development of the whole site. 

 
2.4 The idea is to create a single “campus” style development which includes 

buildings for Police, Fire, EMAS and the NHS and to share common areas 
such as canteen facilities, reception desk, gym etc. as well as a number of 
community and meeting rooms.  

 
2.5 Eastwood Fire Station is not in the best state of repair however it is not 

envisaged that it would be scheduled for redevelopment until about 2017, 
however this opportunity to create a joint service hub in Eastwood seems a 
logical thing to do. It also fits into the criteria for attracting government grant. 

 
2.6 There are very few details available at present about this development as at 

present there is only an agreement in principle from all four services. 
Nevertheless funding is to be made available from both the Police and the 

Page 104



 3 

NHS to finance their element of this. It is envisaged that EMAS will continue 
to rent their portion of the building from NFRS. 

 
2.7 This project will match the bidding criteria quite closely and therefore a capital 

grant bid has been submitted for £1.575m for the Fire Service element of this 
scheme. The overall cost is just over £5m but Police and NHS have 
committed to fund the balance. Ordinarily a refurbishment or rebuild of 
Eastwood might be expected to cost approximately £1.5m so a successful 
bid of this nature would represent a significant saving. 

 
2.8 Further reports will be brought back to Members when the bidding process is 

completed and there is more detail around the specifics of the scheme.  
 
2.9 Members are therefore asked to approve this joint scheme and agree to this 

project being accelerated forward in the Capital Plan.  
  

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The financial implications are set out in Paragraph 2.7 above. 
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no human resources i

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ Bestwood Lodge  
Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 11 July 2014 from 10.00 am - 11.12 am 
 
Membership  
Present 
 

Absent 

Councillor Malcolm Wood (Chair) 
Councillor John Allin 
Councillor Chris Barnfather 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler 
 

 
 

 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor Brian Grocock present as an observer 
Councillor John Wilmott present as an observer 
John Bailey Head of Internal Audit, Nottinghamshire County 

Council 
Kate Buckley Internal Audit Nottinghamshire County Council 
Gavin Harris Head of ICT 
Neil Timms      Strategic Director of Finance and Resources 
Peter Hurford            Treasurer to the Nottinghamshire and City of 

Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
Carol Jackson Constitutional Services, Nottingham City Council 
 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
3  MINUTES 

 
Save for an amendment to confirm that Councillor Chris Barnfather was in 
attendance, the Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 
2014 as a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
11.07.14 

2 

 
4  REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT TO MAY 2014 

 
Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officer’s report on the financial performance of the Service in the year 2014/15 to 
the end of May 2014, analysing the significant variances against the original 
programme: 
 

 the total revenue budget for 2014/15 is £42.9 million and the forecast outturn 
variance at this stage is an under spend of £424,000, which represents an 
overall variance of 1 %. However, there is still ten months of the year to go, 
during which time many factors could influence the final outturn; 

 

 a capital programme for 2014/15 of £4.364 million was approved by members at 
the full Fire Authority meeting and to this has been added a budget of £1.091 
million for the remaining expenditure expected on the Tri-Service Control and 
Mobilising system for which a capital grant was received in 2012/13. This brings 
the total capital programme budget for the year to £5.455 million. 

 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 
 
5  PRUDENTIAL CODE MONITORING REPORT TO MAY 2014 

 
Peter Hurford, Treasurer to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and 
Rescue Authority, presented his report informing the Committee of performance to 31 
May 2014 relating to the prudential indicators for capital accounting and treasury 
management. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.  
 
6  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

 
Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officer’s report bringing to the attention of members the annual report prepared 
by the Authority’s Internal Auditors. Neil Timms introduced John Bailey, Head of 
Internal Audit, Nottinghamshire County Council, who had prepared the report which 
concluded that the overall level of internal control is satisfactory and that the Chief 
Fire Officer and senior managers had responded positively to all recommendations 
made in the reports that have been finalised. 
 
John Bailey introduced Kate Buckley who has taken over the role of the Authority’s 
internal auditor with effect from 1 April 2014. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
7  CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officer’s report informing members of the updated Strategic and Corporate Risk 
Registers. 
 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
11.07.14 

3 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note and endorse the Strategic Risk Register; 
 
(2) to note and endorse the Corporate Risk Register; 
 
(3) to note the most significant risks facing the Authority; 
 
(4) to note and endorse the revised Corporate Risk Management Policy and 

Strategy. 
 
8  OCCUPATIONAL ROAD RISK 

 
Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officer’s report advising members of the work being undertaken to address the 
risks associated with at-work driving. The Business Risk Manager has prepared a 
report for the Corporate Management Board and as a result, the Business Risk 
Manager has been asked to implement measures within the next six to nine months 
in order that they, and their effect, can be reported in the next invitation to tender for 
motor insurance which will be written around August 2015 and sent out to the market 
for an April 2016 renewal. 
 
Members felt that it would be useful to find out how other fire and rescue services 
were addressing the problem of rising motor insurance premiums and whether there 
would be any benefit in seeking to work collaboratively with any other services with a 
view to keeping costs down. The Chair requested that a report be brought back to the 
next meeting of the Committee giving a breakdown of the level of risk in the various 
categories of accident, the cost of the accidents, what training is in place to counter 
the risks and how NFRS compares with other fire and rescue services. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the measures being taken to reduce the Authority’s exposure to 

the risks associated with at-work driving; 
 
(2) that the Business Risk Manager bring a report to the next meeting of the 

Committee giving a statistical breakdown of the levels of risk involved in 
various categories of accident, the costs of accidents, the training in place 
to counter the risks and a comparison with other fire and rescue services. 

 
 
9  ICT STRATEGY 

 
Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officer’s report setting out  the current strategy for Information and 
Communications Technology (ICT) to inform thinking around such areas as capital 
planning. 
 
Gavin Harris, Head of ICT made a presentation to the Committee, the key points of 
which were as follows: 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
11.07.14 

4 

 

 the overall aim of the ICT Strategy for Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service 
(NFRS)  is to achieve a balance of organisational efficiency and new 
innovations, ‘to reduce organisational risk by creating a foundation of 
standardised, resilient and integrated systems with simplified processes; 
delivered by cost-effective ICT services and solutions that are focussed on the 
needs and objectives of NFRS’; 

 

 the successful delivery of ICT services across NFRS demands more than the 
implementation of technology.  The approach and attitude of ICT staff is key to 
ensuring a professional service and as a consequence the NFRS ICT 
Department will endeavour to embrace the principles of ‘IT as a Service’ 
i.e an operational model where the IT organization of an enterprise is run like a 
business, acting and operating as an internal service provider.   
In this model, IT simplifies and encourages service consumption, provides 
improved financial transparency for IT services, and partners more closely with 
lines of business. This type of IT transformation is business focused rather than 
cost focused, leading directly to improved levels of business agility;  
 

 the aspirations of  ICT services is to deliver a service that is known as:  
 

o making a positive contribution to running and transforming NFRS; 
 
o customer focused and striving to deliver excellence to meet the needs of 

staff and the service; 
 

o highly available and resilient so that the ICT infrastructure becomes 
invisible; 

 
o embracing appropriate innovation; 

 
o demonstrably value for money; 

 
o helping to drive through transformational change to improve NFRS; 

 
o outward looking, owning problems, proactive and communicating well;  

 
o empowering staff to make best use of their ICT facilities; 
 

 the high priority projects are: 
 

o migration to the new Wide Area Network (WAN) – complete; 
 

o migration of all desktop and laptop PCs to Windows 7 – complete; 
 

o renewal of the Corporate Mobile Phone contract – complete; 
 

o migration to a Microsoft Exchange 2010 email system – complete; 
 

o upgrading the existing Wi-Fi provision at sites – complete; 
 

o implementing laptop data encryption – complete; 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Finance and Resources - 
11.07.14 

5 

 
 

o replacing the old Corporate Telephone System – underway; 
 
o creating ISO27002 compliant policies and procedures – underway; 

 
o upgrading System Centre and replacing e-Service Desk – underway; 

 
o replacing the old Storage Area Network (SAN) – underway; 

 
o trialling Windows Surface tablets – underway; 

 
o trialling Microsoft Office 365 with Mobile Users – underway; 
 

 the overall aim is to reduce costs through converged communications, reducing 
travelling times and the number of meetings required. 

 
The Chair thanked Gavin Harris for his presentation. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
10  EASTWOOD FIRE STATION 

 
Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officer’s report informing members of a joint capital scheme involving Eastwood 
Fire Station. This is the subject of a capital grant bid of £1.575 million to the 
Department for Communities and Local Government. The idea is to create a single 
campus style development which includes buildings for Police, Fire, EMAS and NHS 
and to share common areas such as a canteen, reception desk, community and 
meeting rooms. 
 
RESOLVED to approve this joint scheme and agree to the project being 
accelerated forward in the Capital Programme. 
 
11  PROGRESS REPORT ON THE PROPOSED NEW STATION 18 

 
Neil Timms, the Strategic Director of Finance and Resources, presented the Chief 
Fire Officer’s report updating members on the progress, costs and programme of the 
new Station 18 project 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to note the report; 
 
(2) to approve the latest cost estimate of £4.95 million notwithstanding that 

this will be offset by £2.5 million of capital receipts and any subsequent 
rental agreement with the City Council. 

 


